

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13633/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2010 in WP No.2267/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

DINESH YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 19/03/2012      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Fuzail A. Ayyubi, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Waseem Ahmad, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr.Adv.  
                                 Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Kunal Sood, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Aman Preet Singh Rahi, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar ,Adv

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar ,Adv  
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Priyaranjan Roi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

2

We have heard learned counsel for the parties at some length.

During the midst of the arguments of Shri P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel representing the State of Madhya Pradesh, the Court made several queries about the procedure followed for grant of lease of 60,000 sq. fts. land to Bhartiya Janta Party, which is represented by

respondent Nos. 5 and 6. In reply, Shri Patwalia made a statement that not only Bhartiya Janta Party, but various other political parties have been allotted land in similar manner at various places in the State. He then made a request for adjournment to enable him to file additional documents.

The request of the learned senior counsel is accepted and the case is adjourned to 09.04.2012 for further hearing.

While adjourning the case, we give liberty to the parties to file additional affidavits and documents within ten days from today.

Learned senior counsel for the State should direct his instructing counsel to ensure that the entire original record relating to the allotment in question is kept ready for the Court's perusal on the next date of hearing.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master