

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13633/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2010 in WP No.2267/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

DINESH YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.T. and placing addl.documents on record and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.
 Mr.A.Tanwir, Adv.
 Mr.Waseem Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.P.S.Patwalia, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
 Mr.Sunny Choudhary, Adv.
 Mr.Anshuman, Adv.
 Mr.Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.

 Mr.Pallav Shisodia, Sr.Adv.
 Ms.Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.
 Mr.Alok Singh, Adv.

 Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

 Mr.Vikramjeet Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 07.12.2010 passed by the Division Bench of the Madhya Pradesh High Court whereby the writ petition filed by the petitioner questioning the proposed allotment of plot measuring 60,000 square feet to the office bearers of Bhartiya Janta Party was dismissed.

Notice of the special leave petition was issued on 13.05.2011 and the respondents were directed to maintain the status quo as it was obtaining on that date.

After service of notice, the case was adjourned on several dates to enable the State Government to take appropriate decision in the matter.

Shri P.S.Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Madhya Pradesh, on instructions, made a statement that Bhartiya Janta Party has reduced its requirement from 60,000 square feet to 10,000 square feet and as per the extant policy of the State Government, land measuring 10,000 square feet can be allotted to a recognised political party at the prescribed rates.

In view of the statement made by the learned senior counsel for the State, the special leave petition is disposed of as infructuous.

Interim order passed on 13.05.2011 stands vacated.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master